

RECEIVED, 10/8/2013 13:23:40, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC12-890

L.T. NO: 16-2008-CF-011059-BXXX-MA

BILLY JIM SHEPPARD,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Clay County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge J. Brad Stetson
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-F*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.

Fla. Bar No. 0669903
6279 Dupont Station Ct.

Jacksonville, FL 32217

Phone: 904-731-3800

Fax: 904-731-3807

rick@sichtalaw.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

ARGUMENTS IN REPLY 1

ISSUES:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING AS A VERBAL ACT THE CO-DEFENDANT’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT IMPLICATING SHEPPARD IN THE MURDERS AND INFERRING THAT HE DISPOSED OF THE MURDER WEAPON, RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS TO SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO PLAY A RECORDING OF THE POLICE REPEATEDLY OPINING SHEPPARD WAS GUILTY OF A MURDER THAT SHEPPARD CONSISTENTLY DENIED COMMITTING, OFFERING THEORIES OF HOW THE MURDER OCCURRED, REPEATEDLY CALLING HIM A LIAR, AND MAKING COMMENTS THAT IF SHEPPARD DID NOT PROVIDE A STORY AND/OR PROVE TO THE DETECTIVES HE WAS INNOCENT DURING THE INTERROGATION, ANY STORY PROVIDED TO THE JURY AT TRIAL WOULD NOT BE DEEMED CREDIBLE, A VIOLATION OF SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS (restated)..... 7

III. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE PREJUDICE INQUIRY INTO PREMATURE JURY DELIBERATIONS RESULTING IN VIOLATIONS TO SHEPPARD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 16

IV. FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE STATE'S MAIN WITNESS TESTIFIED THAT SHE WAS WORRIED THAT SHEPPARD WAS GOING TO MURDER HER AND HER FAMILY IN VIOLATION OF SHEPPARD'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	19
V. THIS COURT MUST VACATE THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE THE SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN SHEPPARD'S CASE WHERE IT IS NOT ONE OF THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MIGHTATED CASES AND A SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	27
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>A.J. v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	3
<u>Alcantar v. State</u> , 987 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2008).....	14
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S 592 (Fla. July 11, 2013).....	11
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2001).....	2
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	26
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	4
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla.1997).....	34
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 117 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 2013)	30, 31
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1994)	31
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	31
<u>Bolin v. State</u> , 869 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2004)	31
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....	4
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2005).....	24, 26
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 344 So.2d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	11
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	30, 34
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	30
<u>Decile v. State</u> , 516 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	4

<u>Delhall v. State</u> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	24
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837, So. 2d 940 (Fla 2003)	23
<u>Duke v. State</u> , 142 So. 886 (Fla.1932)	24
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	32, 33
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	32
<u>First v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997)	11, 14
<u>Gomez v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	15
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	12, 13
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 107 So. 3d 328 (Fla. 2012)	7
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	11
<u>LaMarca v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	32, 33
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	31
<u>Love v. State</u> , 971 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	14
<u>M. F. Patterson Dental Supply Co. v. Wadley</u> , 401 F.2d 167 (10th Cir. 1968)	3
<u>Matarranz v. State</u> , 2013 Fla. LEXIS 2074 (Fla. Sept. 26, 2013)	16
<u>McElroy v. State</u> , 100 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	4
<u>McWatters v. State</u> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	4
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 619 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	24
<u>N.Y. v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.</u> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)	3

<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	14
<u>Page v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	12
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 922 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	18
<u>Reeves v. State</u> , 423 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	24
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	31
<u>Saunders v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 193 (Fla.3d DCA 1989).....	24
<u>Seibert v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006).....	7, 8, 11
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009).....	3
<u>Sparkman v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	7, 10
<u>State v. McPhadder</u> , 452 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984.....	4
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010)	13
<u>Toler v. State</u> , 95 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	11
<u>Tumblin v. State</u> , 29 So. 3d 1093 (Fla. 2010)	7
<u>United States v. Dortch</u> , 696 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<u>United States v. Bradley</u> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<u>United States v. Gianakos</u> , 415 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<u>United States v. Jernigan</u> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>Wash. v. State</u> , 687 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	14

Other Authorities

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat.....15, 24

§ 90.403, Fla. Stat.....15, 24

Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.120.....35

1 Fla. Prac., Evidence § 801.6 (2013 ed.).....3
